be made only upon a “change in control event” as defined for Section 409A purposes, as necessary to avoid adverse
tax consequences. Awards are subject to our clawback policies, including policies adopted to comply with applicable
law and exchange listing standards. The plan is governed by Delaware law and will terminate ten years after its
effective date, unless terminated earlier by the board.

51
705566.8

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth certain information with respect to the name and ownership level of each executive
officer, director, and shareholder beneficially owning more than 20% of our common stock as of the date of this
Offering Statement. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with SEC rules and includes voting or
investment power with respect to securities. For purposes of this table, a person or group of persons is deemed to have
“beneficial ownership” of our shares if such person or any member of such group has the right to acquire a number of
our shares within sixty days.

Shares
Beneficially Owned

Prior to
this Offering (1)

Shares
Beneficially Owned
Immediately After

this Offering (2)
Name of Beneficial Owner   Shares   %   Shares   %
Dr. Patrick Gunning  (3)   3,800,000   15.89%   3,800,000   14.29%
Terry Butler (4)   200,000   *   200,000   *
Dr. Mark Lindsay (5)   3,800,000   15.89%   3,800,000   14.29%
Dr. Elvin D. DeAraujo (6)   1,540,000   6.44%   1,540,000   5.79%
Dr. Mark Bell (7)   410,000   1.71%   410,000   1.54%
All directors and executive officers as a group   9,750,000   40.77%   9,750,000   36.67%

* Less than 1%

 (1) Based on 23,914,467 shares issued and outstanding as of the date of this Offering Statement.

  (2) Based on 26,588,263 shares issued and outstanding after this Offering.

 (3) Dr. Gunning, our Chief Executive Officer and Director, beneficially owns 3,800,000 shares, consisting of
3,600,000 shares purchased by Dr. Gunning upon formation of our company, at $0.00001 per share, and
200,000 shares underlying stock options granted under our 2025 Equity Incentive Plan, issuable at a strike
price of $1.00 per share. See “Current Relationships and Related Party Transactions” for more information.